SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original Senate Bill No. 173 by Senator Morrell

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

2 On page 2, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

3 "(3) Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 33:2740.70.1, no property or facility

4 within the boundaries of the New Orleans Lakefront Airport, and operated, managed,

5 or administered by the authority, shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Downman

- 6 Road Economic Development District."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 8 On page 2, line 13, after "<u>Authority</u>"insert "; provided that, the New Orleans Lakefront
 9 Airport shall continue to be owned by the Orleans Levee District"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 11 On page 2, line 14, delete "<u>(1)</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 2, line 15, after "<u>members</u>" delete the remainder of line 15 and delete line 16 and
 insert "<u>:</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 16 On page 2, line 17, change "<u>(a)</u>" to "<u>(1)</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 2, delete lines 19 through 29 and on page 3, delete lines 1 through 3 and insert thefollowing:
- 20 "(2) One member appointed by the governor of the state of Louisiana. 21 (3) One member appointed by the state senators from Senate Districts 22 **Three and Four.** (4) One member appointed by the state representatives from House 23 24 **Districts Ninety-Seven, Ninety-Nine, and One Hundred.** (5) One member appointed by the council members from New Orleans 25 26 **City Council Districts D and E.** 27 (6) One member appointed by the mayor of the city of New Orleans. 28 (7) One member appointed by the chairman of the New Orleans Regional
- 29 Business Park."
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 31 On page 3, line 4, change "(j)" to "(8)"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 33 On page 3, delete lines 6 through 17.
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 9

- 1 On page 3, line 18, delete "(2)" and insert "E. (1)" and delete ", who are not legislators,"
- 2 and insert "shall have experience in airport management, general aviation airports,
- 3 <u>vending procurement, law, economic development, accounting, or real estate, and</u>"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 5 On page 3, line 20, change "(3)" to "(2)"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 7 On page 3, line 23, change "(<u>4)</u>" to "(<u>3)</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 9 On page 3, line 27, change "(<u>5)</u>" to "(<u>4)</u>"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 13

On page 3, line 29, after "subcommittee meetings" insert "provided that the number of days that per diem shall be paid shall not exceed twelve days in any one calendar year.

- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 14 On page 4, line 19, change "<u>shall</u>" to "<u>may</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15

16 On page 4, line 22, at the end of the line, insert "<u>No cost incurred by the board for a</u>

17 management firm contracted to conduct the day-to-day operation and management of

18 the New Orleans Lakefront Airport shall be considered as an eligible cost payable from

19 the aviation account of the Transportation Trust Fund. Further, no cost incurred by

20 the board for a management firm shall be considered as a cost eligible for

21 <u>reimbursement under any federal or state contract which includes "construction</u>
 22 <u>management" or equivalent terminology.</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 16

On page 4, at the end of line 23, change "<u>our state</u>" to "<u>the Constitution of Louisiana</u>" and on line 24, delete "constitution"

- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 27 On page 5, between lines 6 and 7 insert the following:

28 "L. The authority created pursuant to this Part and all members thereof shall
 29 be subject to and shall fully comply with the provisions of the open meetings law, R.S.
 30 42:4.1 et seq., the Code of Governmental Ethics, R.S. 42:1101 et seq., and the public

31 records law, R.S. 44:1 et seq., of the state."